

Substrate and Mirror Preparation

- 1 Read instructions completely before applying SuperSet Mirro-Mastic[®].
- 2 Do not use on a painted surface, wall covering, or treated wood
- For best adhesion, the mirror, substrate and mastic should be at room temperature (72°F/22°C). Do not apply at a temperature below 59°F (15°C) or above 95°F (35°C).
- 4 Make sure mirror and substrate are free of dust, clean and dry. Painted surfaces should be sanded through to the original surface and the substrate cleaned. Wall coverings should be removed and the substrate cleaned.
- 5 PERMANENT MECHANICAL FASTENERS MUST BE USED FOR ALL MIRROR APPLICATIONS.

Directions for use of Palmer SuperSet Mirro-Mastic®

- Apply SuperSet to the mirror or substrate in vertical beads the length of the mirror. Do not apply mastic too close to the edge to prevent "squeeze out". Place the beads so space will be left between them when the mirror is installed. Apply a minimum of one bead for every foot (30.5 cm) of mirror.
 - 3'
 Application Using Beads
- Press mirror firmly in place making good contact between mirror, mastic and substrate. Curing time will depend on temperature, humidity, type of substrate and amount of air that can reach the mastic.
- **3** With minimum coverage, one 10.1 fl oz (300 ml) cartridge will install approximately 20 square feet (1.9 square meters) of mirror.
- 4 Cleanup can be done with methylethylketone (MEK) or acetone.
- For ceiling applications and technical questions, contact Palmer Products at 800.431.6151 or palmer@mirromastic.com. The SDS and directions in French and Spanish are available at mirro-mastic.com.



NOTE: Palmer Products makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to Palmer SuperSet Mirro-Mastic® or otherwise, and hereby disclaims any and all warranties, including, without limitation, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Palmer Products' sole liability and the customer's sole and exclusive remedy with respect to any claim arising out of or relating to either Palmer SuperSet Mirro-Mastic® or the use of Palmer SuperSet Mirro-Mastic®, shall be the replacement of the Palmer SuperSet Mirro-Mastic®. Palmer Products assumes no responsibility if the product is misused.